
 
VARIANCE BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, March 7, 2018 at 5:30 p.m. 
Roseville City Hall Council Chambers, 2660 Civic Center Drive 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call & Introductions 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Review of Minutes: January 3, 2018 

5. Public Hearings 

a. Planning File 18-003: Request by Chick-fil-A for a variance to City Code §1005.05E 
Frontage Requirement, to permit the drive-through restaurant to be placed greater than 25 
foot or less requirement adjacent to Snelling Avenue.  

6. Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Variance Board Meeting 
City Council Chambers, 2660 Civic Center Drive 

Minutes – Wednesday, January 3, 2018 – 5:30 p.m. 
 

1. Call to Order 1 
Chair Daire called to order the Variance Board meeting at 5:30 p.m. and reviewed the 2 
role and purpose of the Variance Board. 3 
 4 

2. Roll Call & Introductions 5 
At the request of Chair Daire, City Planner Thomas Paschke called the Roll. 6 
 7 
Members Present:  Chair James Daire, Vice Chair Chuck Gitzen, and Member Peter 8 

Sparby  9 
 10 
Members Absent: Member Julie Kimble 11 
 12 
Staff Present:  City Planner Thomas Paschke 13 
 14 

3. Approval of Agenda 15 
 16 
MOTION 17 
Member Gitzen moved, seconded by Member Sparby to approve the agenda as presented. 18 
 19 
Ayes: 3 20 
Nays: 0 21 
Motion carried.  22 
 23 

4. Review of Minutes 24 
Member Gitzen inquired if Member Sparby was present at the October 25, 2017 meeting. 25 
 26 
Member Sparby confirmed he was present [in the audience as the alternate] and requested 27 
the minutes be changed to reflect this.  28 
 29 
MOTION 30 
Member Gitzen moved, seconded by Member Sparby to approve meeting minutes of 31 
October 25, 2017 as amended. 32 
 33 
Ayes: 3 34 
Nays: 0 35 
Motion carried. 36 
 37 

5. Public Hearings 38 
Chair Daire reviewed protocol for Public Hearings and public comment. 39 
 40 
a. PLANNING FILE 17-020 41 

Request by Meritex-Highcrest DC III, LLC, 2501/2503 Walnut Street, for a 42 
variance to City Code §1011.03.A.3.e (Minimum Landscape Requirement) to 43 
allow a reduced number of trees and shrubs than required by the Code. 44 
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City Planner Paschke reviewed the variance request for this property, as detailed 45 
in the staff report dated January 3, 2017. He reported the applicant proposes to 46 
build two 144,000 square foot office/warehouse structures on the property, which 47 
would require the installation of 288 trees and 1,728 shrubs under the Zoning 48 
Code.  Due to the size of the current lot, the applicant would be unable to 49 
incorporate all the required trees and shrubs.  They are requesting a variance to 50 
instead install 144 trees and 627 shrubs throughout the site, which is substantially 51 
more trees and shrubs than the perimeter landscape requirement identified in the 52 
Zoning Code.  53 
 54 
Mr. Paschke reported after reviewing the Zoning Code, the Planning Division 55 
concluded that the landscaping requirement never contemplated this type of large 56 
industrial development, it is an exception to the types of development projects the 57 
City typically considers, and staff recommends approval of this variance request 58 
with the following condition: 59 

1. A final landscape plan consistent with the variance approval be submitted 60 
to the Planning Division for review and approval prior to building permit 61 
issuance.  62 

 63 
Dan Williams, consultant with Meritex, commented the two formulas in the 64 
Zoning Code yield very different quantities of trees and shrubs required.  They 65 
found other communities requirements compared more closely to Roseville’s 66 
parcel perimeter formula.  They propose to install double the number of trees 67 
required under the parcel perimeter formula and also plan to incorporate 224 68 
perennials.   69 
 70 
Chair Daire inquired why the Norway Maple is included as part of the landscape 71 
plan since it is a high maintenance tree.  72 
 73 
Mr. Williams responded he was unsure, but would relay the concern to the 74 
landscape architect.  He agreed they would not want a high maintenance tree.  75 
 76 
Chair Daire commented the landscaping looks to be set up to make the parking 77 
area attractive.  There is water impoundment on the south end, and the traffic 78 
takes place on the interior of the two buildings.  He inquired who will maintain 79 
the landscaping on the site. 80 
 81 
Mr. Williams responded Meritex will be responsible for ground maintenance and 82 
the cost would be billed backed to the tenants.  83 
 84 
Mr. Paschke stated they have not approved every trees species, perennial or shrub 85 
that are a part of this request.  The included condition of approval indicates staff 86 
will continue to work with the applicant on the landscape plan.  The final 87 
landscape plan will include the specific number of trees, shrubs, and perennials as 88 
part of the permit issuance.  There may also be additional things required by the 89 
watershed with the infiltration areas.    90 
 91 
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Member Sparby inquired how the property is currently being used and how it will 92 
be used after it is developed. 93 
 94 
Mr. Paschke explained the building was formerly used as an office building for 95 
Unisys, which had 500 employees and a couple million square feet of building 96 
area.  It has been reduced to this site, which consists of a three-story office 97 
building. It was purchased by Meritex with the goal to redevelop the site into two 98 
industrial office/warehouse buildings.  The old building will be razed, and two 99 
new buildings will be constructed in its place. The square footage of both 100 
buildings triggered the higher standard of landscaping.  In this area, there are two 101 
other large warehouses. They were able to meet the landscape requirements 102 
because either the square footage did not trigger the higher amount of landscaping 103 
or the larger property size provided enough room for it to be done.    104 
 105 
Member Sparby inquired if the property could handle the required number of trees 106 
and shrubs if the proposed buildings were smaller.  107 
 108 
Mr. Paschke responded the building could be designed to a size to allow the 109 
required landscaping to be included, but it defeats the purpose of redevelopment. 110 
When the zoning ordinance and landscape requirement was instituted, it did not 111 
contemplate this type of development project. They typically run into the number 112 
of trees related to tree preservation.  It is not necessary to modify the code 113 
because the City is mostly developed, and they will only run into these types of 114 
variance requests once in a while.  115 
 116 
Member Daire inquired if the proposed number of parking spaces matches the 117 
code requirement. 118 
 119 
Mr. Paschke responded the applicant has a few more spaces than is required.  120 
 121 
Mr. Williams responded they were advised to increase the number of spaces 122 
based on trends in the marketplace, and it is designed to accommodate up to 25 123 
percent of office finish. 124 
 125 
Mr. Paschke stated the minimum requirement was 149 spaces per building, and 126 
the applicant is proposing 182 per building.   127 
 128 
Member Daire closed the public hearing at approximately 5:55 p.m. 129 
 130 
Member Gitzen stated he will support the variance due to the reasonable and 131 
practical difficulties with the tree coverage. 132 
 133 
Member Sparby expressed concern with the uniqueness.  The applicant is creating 134 
the uniqueness because he is proposing to build a bigger building.  However, the 135 
number of trees required seems excessive, there is a reasonable solution, and he 136 
supports the variance.  137 
 138 
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Chair Daire commented the layout is nice, it is going to be an attractive 139 
development, and he support the variance request. 140 
 141 
MOTION   142 
Member Gitzen moved, seconded by Member Sparby to approve a resolution 143 
allowing a variance to Roseville City Code, §1011.03.A.3.e (Minimum 144 
Landscape Requirement) at 2501/2503 Walnut Street to allow the installation 145 
of a minimum of 144 trees and 627 shrubs at 2501 Walnut Street, subject to 146 
the condition outline in the staff report dated January 3, 2018.  147 
 148 
Ayes: 3 149 
Nays: 0 150 
Motion carried. 151 
 152 
In response to Chair Daire, Mr. Paschke explained there is an appeal process after 153 
a variance is approve by the Variance Board.  It will run for 11 days and if an 154 
appeal is not received, the variance is validated.  155 

 156 
6. Adjournment 157 

 158 
MOTION 159 
Member Sparby moved, seconded by Member Gitzen to adjourn the meeting at 160 
approximately 6:00 p.m. 161 
 162 
Ayes: 3 163 
Nays: 0 164 
Motion carried. 165 



 
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE BOARD ACTION 
 Agenda Date: 03/07/18 
 Agenda Item:    5a 

Prepared By  Agenda Section  
 Public Hearings 

Department Approval  

 

Item Description: Consider a Variance pursuant to §1005.05E, Frontage Requirement, and 
§1009, Variances, of the City Code to permit the drive-through restaurant 
to be placed greater than the 25 feet from the property line adjacent to 
Snelling Avenue (PF18-003) 

PF18-003_RVBA_Chick-fil-A_HarMar_030718 
Page 1 of 2 

 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 1 
Applicant: Chick-fil-A, Inc. 2 

Location: HarMar Mall 3 

Property Owner: Gateway Washington, Inc. 4 

Application Submission: 02/02/18; deemed complete 02/08/18 5 

City Action Deadline: 04/03/18 6 

Planning File History: None  7 

LEVEL OF DISCRETION IN DECISION MAKING:  Actions taken on a Variance request is quasi-8 

judicial; the City’s role is to determine the facts associated with the request and weigh those facts 9 

against the legal standards in State Statutes and City Code.  10 

BRIEF INTRODUCTION 11 
This variance has been prompted by the applicant’s/property owner’s desire to develop a drive-12 

through restaurant in the parking lot adjacent to Snelling Avenue. The property, HarMar Mall, 13 

lies within Community Business District, which includes two sets of Design Standards.  Of those 14 

standards, §1005.05E, Frontage Requirement, requires a minimum of 30% of building facades 15 

abutting a primary street to be placed within 25 feet of the front property line.  The information 16 

provided has placement of the restaurant generally 61 feet from the property line adjacent to 17 

Snelling Avenue (Attachment C).       18 

PROPOSAL 19 
The actual property line for the HarMar parcel lies approximately 167 feet within Snelling 20 

Avenue, so the City utilizes the edge of the roadway easement for Snelling Avenue as the 21 

“pseudo” property line.  Even then a building cannot be placed at or near that line as there is a 20 22 

foot wide sewer easement that lies 20 feet from the pseudo property line or the roadway 23 

easement.  As such, the proposed building has been placed generally 60 feet from the property 24 

line or roadway easement line in order to take advantage of more advantageous site design, 25 

which includes a row of parking and a two-way drive lane. Such placement of the building 26 

adjacent to the abutting primary street requires consideration of a 36 foot variance to §1005.05E. 27 
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STAFF ANALYSIS 28 
The proposed site plan submitted by the Chick-fil-A representatives makes efficient use of a 29 

challenging location, especially when coupled with the design standards of §1005.02 30 

and§1005.05.  Specifically, the property line for the HarMar Center adjacent to Snelling Avenue 31 

is, by default, the eastern boundary of the roadway easement.  Additionally, a sewer easement 32 

lies 20 feet into the property, and any development proposal would be challenged to achieve 33 

compliance with all placement requirements.   34 

This is especially true with the Chick-fil-A proposed site location and layout, where the building 35 

has been setback six feet from the sewer easement (or 58 feet from the pseudo property line) in 36 

order to take advantage of a single row of parking and a two-way drive lane, since parking lots 37 

and drive lanes can be within easements, but buildings cannot. 38 

Additionally, the Chick-fil-A drive-through is designed along the south, east, and west sides of 39 

the building, thus providing a more pleasant appearance facing the public street, which 40 

eliminates that need for a screen fence and/or landscaping along Snelling Avenue.   41 

In review of the Zoning Code, the Planning Division concludes that the requirement of 42 

§1005.05E, Frontage Requirement, and the easement limitations on the property, the best case 43 

scenario for building placement would be 40 feet from the right-of-way line.  This location, 44 

however, would also require a variance from §1005.05E in the amount of 15 feet in order to be 45 

outside the easement.   46 

Since the Planning Division determined that a variance to §1005.05E, Frontage Requirement, 47 

was necessary, staff and the Chick-fil-A representatives focused attention towards a site 48 

layout/design that adequately addresses vehicle circulation, drive-through stacking and 49 

circulation, and bicycle/pedestrian access.   50 

The Planning Division has determined that due to the location of the 20 foot wide sewer 51 

easement, it is not possible to comply with §1005.05E, Frontage Requirement and place the 52 

structure 25 feet or closer to the property line adjacent to Snelling Avenue.  Further, given other 53 

site design considerations, placing the building directly behind the easement line, 40 feet from 54 

the pseudo property line, is not advantageous to achieving the essence of the Frontage 55 

Requirement, as it limits efficient and effective site design.  Therefore, the Planning Division 56 

concludes that the specific development location and proximity to Snelling Avenue is unique 57 

with practical difficulties that support the approval of a variance to §1005.05E of the Zoning 58 

Code.   59 

VARIANCE BOARD ACTION 60 
By motion, approve the attached resolution approving a 33 foot variance to §1005.05E, Frontage 61 

Requirement, to allow the construction of a Chick-fil-A on a predetermined land lease pad site at 62 

HarMar Mall. 63 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 64 
a. Pass a motion to table the item for future action.  An action to table must be tied to the need 65 

of clarity, analysis and/or information necessary to make a recommendation on the request. 66 

b. Pass a motion denying the proposal.  An action to deny must include findings of fact 67 

germane to the request. 68 

Report prepared by:  Thomas Paschke, City Planner 651-792-7074 | thomas.paschke@cityofroseville.com 

Attachments: A. Area map B. Aerial map C. Narrative  
 D. Plan set E. Draft resolution  
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arise out of the user's access or use of data provided.
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE 
VARIANCE BOARD OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the Variance Board of the City of Roseville, 
County of Ramsey, Minnesota, was held on the 7th day of March, 2018, at 5:30 p.m. 

The following Members were present: _________; 
and _____ were absent. 

Variance Board Member _____ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

VARIANCE BOARD RESOLUTION NO. ___ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIANCE TO §1005.05E, FRONTAGE REQUIREMENT  
OF THE ROSEVILLE CITY CODE AT HARMAR MALL, 2100 SNELLING AVENUE (PF18-001) 

WHEREAS, City Code §1005.05.E (Frontage Requirement) requires 30% of a buildings facing a 
public street to be placed 25 feet or closer to the property line adjacent to the public street; and 

WHEREAS, Gateway Washington, Inc., property owner of 2100 Snelling Avenue, in cooperation 
with Chick-fil-A, requests a VARIANCE to §1005.05.E (Frontage Requirement) to allow Chick-fil-A to 
construct a drive-through restaurant that exceeds the required building placement adjacent a public street 
by 33 feet; and  

WHEREAS, the property at 2100 Snelling Avenue is legally described as: 

PID #  
Legal description 

WHEREAS, City Code §1009.04 (Variances) establishes the purpose of a variance is "to permit 
adjustment to the zoning regulations where there are practical difficulties applying to a parcel of land or 
building that prevent the property from being used to the extent intended by the zoning;" and 

WHEREAS, the Variance Board has made the following findings: 
a. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Planning Division staff finds that the

proposed drive-through restaurant is generally consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
(Commercial Area Goals and Policies) in that it represents investment in an existing industrial
property, achieves efficient use of the land, and ensures a creative aesthetic character.

b. The proposal is in harmony with the purposes and intent of the zoning ordinances. Planning
Division finds that proposal to place the Chick-fil-A building 33 feet outside of the 25 foot
wide building placement area is in harmony with the purpose and intent of §1005.05.E
(Frontage Requirement), as a variance was necessary given the 20 foot sewer easement, and
the current location provides better layout and design options.

c. The proposal puts the subject property to use in a reasonable manner. Planning Division
concludes that it is a reasonable request to place a structure further from an easement to
adequately address addresses site design and layout, vehicle circulation, drive-through
stacking, vehicle circulation, and bicycle/pedestrian access, which location requires a slightly
greater variance.
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d. There are unique circumstances to the property which were not created by the landowner. The 
Planning Division has determined that due to the location of the 20 foot wide sewer easement 
it is not possible to comply with §1005.05E, Frontage Requirement and place the structure 25 
feet or closer to the property line adjacent to Snelling Avenue.  Further, given other site design 
considerations, placing the building directly behind the easement line, 40 feet from the pseudo 
property line, is not advantageous to achieving the essence of the Frontage Requirement, as it 
limits efficient and effective site design.  Therefore, the Planning Division concludes that the 
specific development location and proximity to Snelling Avenue is unique with practical 
difficulties that support a variance to §1005.05E of the Zoning Code.   

e. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Planning 
Division staff has determined that the requested variance to §1005.05E, Frontage Requirement 
would not alter the essential character of the locality if granted.  

WHEREAS, the Planning Division has concluded the proposal satisfies the “practical difficulty” 
clause and compares favorably with all of the above requirements essential for approving variances.  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Roseville Variance Board, to approve the 
requested 33 foot variance to §1005.05E, Frontage Requirement, of the City Code, based on the above 
findings. 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Variance Board 
Member ______ and upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor: 
______________________; 
and ______ voted against; 

WHEREUPON said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 
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Variance Board Resolution No. ___ -  2100 Snelling Avenue – Chick-fil-A (PF18-003) 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
    ) ss 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )  

 I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified City Manager of the City of Roseville, County of 
Ramsey, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and foregoing 
extract of minutes of a regular meeting of said Roseville Variance Board held on the 7th day of March, 
2018. 

 WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager this 7th day of March, 2018. 

___________________________ 
Patrick Trudgeon, City Manager 

SEAL 
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